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50 block grants were being given by the Central Government to State Gov ernments for all development pur poses and the amount given for Pri mary Education alone is not readily available in '1949-50, a sum of
Rs. 2,60,000 was given as grant to U.P.
for the training of Basic Schools
Teachers.

Barrackpur Aerodrome

*1408. Shri N. B. Chowdhury: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state whether the Barrackpur Aero drome near Calcutta is being used by the British Air Force engaged in Malayan operations?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gopalaswami): No, Sir

Military Vehicles

*1409. Shri Pataskar: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a very large number of motor vehicles or their Bodies of various Military types are lying in open near Dehu Road in Bombay State;

(b) the number of such vehicles and their Bodies;

(c) the initial value of these vehi cles;

(d) the period during which they are lying exposed to sun and rain;

(e) whether they are capable of being used for military purposes;

(f) whether any steps were taken to preserve them from deterioration by exposure; and

(g) what steps were taken to dis pose them off if they were unservice able?

The Minister of Defence (Shri
€k>palaswami): (a) Yes.

(b) It is not in the public interest to give this information.

(c) and (d). The information is not available and its collection would entail labour and time to an extent which would not be commensurate with the utility or public interest of the infor mation. The number varies from time to time, as vehicles are taken out for service or for better storage. A steadily increasing ninnber of service able vehicles is being found ca«7ered accommodation,

(e) Vehicles not required for mili tary purposes or no longer in suitable condition are declared for disposal from time to time.

(p There is lack of suitable accom modation but steps are taken to pre vent deterioration to the maximum extent possible and most of the vehicles are covered by tarpaulins. Suitable accommodation is also being built sub-
^ t^ to limitation of material and fin-

(g) Un^ryiceable vehicles which are considered beyond economical repairs md which are surplus to requirements are disposed of from time to time.

Audio-Visual Education

♦1410. SW  5 1  L. Dwivedi: WiU the
^ate^ Education be pleased to

(a) the actions taken by the Cen tral and ^ t e Governments in con nection with the implementation of the^reco^endations of the All India AudicnV^al Education Conference held in October, 1951; and

(b) whether services oj Prof.
-*• • Green who has prepared & scheme of AudiorVisual Education has been made available to the Gov ernment of India for the implemen tation of the training, evaluation and production programmes which the scheme visualises?

Edncation and
p u r e e s and Scientiilc

Besearch (Manlana Azad): (a) The recommendations of the Conference are under examination both by the Central and State Governments. Gen erally peaking, aU the State Govern ments from whom we have heard so far are trymg to implement the recom mendations as far as their financial
^ d other resources permit. The Cen tral Government is examining the question of constituting a “National Committee on Audio-Visual Education” as recommended by the Conference.

(b) No.

Architectural Monuments at Konarka

*1411. Pandit Lingaraj Misra: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the salient recommendations of the committee, set up with Sri Biswanath Das as Chairman, to suggest steps for the better preservation of the unique Architectural Monument at Konarka, in Orissa and for provi sion of betiier facilities to the visitors;
and ^

(b) which of the recommendations have so far been implemented?
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The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) The salient recommendations of the Com mittee are—

(i) Application of chemical preser vatives to the Temple for protection against salt,

(ii) plantation of trees around the Temple for protection against sand, and

(iii) application of water-tightening measures both inside and outside the temple.

The Committee also recommended that an all-weather road from Bhuba neswar to Konarka should be con structed and provision should be made for lodging and boarding within the Konarka area for the benefit of tourists.

(b) Experiments with chemical pre servatives are being carried out and humidity tests are being taken. Steps are being taken to implement the other recommendations.

As regards construction of the road, the Government of India are in cor respondence with the State Govern ment.

Presidential and Vice-Presidential
Elections

♦1412. Shri S. N. Das: Will the
Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) the total expenditure incurred by Government in connection with the election of the President of toe
Indian Union;

(b) whether any expenditure was in curred in connection with the election of the Vice-President; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what was the amount of such expenditure?

The Minister of Law and Minority Affairs (Shri Biswas): (a) to (c). Ex penditure has been incurred by the Election Commission in connection with the Presidential and Vice-Presi dential elections only on the purchase of 38 special ballot boxes for the for mer and 4 for the latter, election. The expenditure incurred on this account on the Presidential lelection was Rs. 3,116 and in respect of the Vice-Presidential election Rs. 328.

Ballot papers for the Presidential election were printed at the Govern ment of Indisf Press gratis. The cost on this account will be met out of the grant of the Government of India Pres ses. Gk>vemment has no information as to the exact amount spent on this account.

In addition, exi>enditure has been incurred by the different State Governments in the actual conduct of the poll and in the despatch of the ballot boxes to the Returning OflRcer at New Delhi. Here again, Govern ment has no information as to the amount spent by the various State
Governments.

Scholarships to Harljan and Back ward Class Students

♦1413. Shri Kakkan: Will the Minis ter of Education be pleased to state the number of scholarships given to the Harijan students who were study ing in Engineering Colleges in Madras
State in 1951-52?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): 41.

Education in Tribal A re4S of Assam

’̂ 1414. Shri Rishang Keishing: WiU the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) how many aided and full-fledg ed Government high schools are there in the North East Frontier Agencies and the autonomous districts of Assam;

•

(b) how many such Middle English Schools are there; and

(c) whether it is the policy of Govemn îent to introduce compulsory pri mary education in the Tribal areas of Assam?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) and (b). The information has been called for and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

(c) It is the policy of the Govern ment to introduce free and compulsory Primary Education in all States of India including Assam and its Tribal Areas, but its implementation depends on how far the financial capacity of the Government can cope with the demands of the States.

Indo-German Industrial Co-operation
Scheme

♦1415. Shri Hem Raj (a) Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state what will be the subjects of study and duration of training of Indian Engineers under the Indo-C^rman Industrial Co-operation Scheme?

(b) How the selection of these stu dents and engineers will be made?

